PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

	BMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
Name Execution					
Jason Michael Strohmaier 01/14/2008					
Eric Joshua Wecker 01/14/2008					
Aaron Michael Amb	01/14/2008				
Steven Feit			01/23/2008		
Jason Alexander Du	utter		01/29/2008		
Takahiro Ikunami			03/06/2012		
Hideyuki Hirota			03/06/2012		
City: State/Country:					
PROPERTY NUMBE	ERS Total: 1				
PROPERTY NUMBE		Numb	ər		
	Туре	Numb 12346831	er		
Property Application Number	Type r:		er		
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC	Type r:	12346831	er		
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone:	Type r: CE DATA (703)65 703-778	2-5101 3-6607	er		
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email:	Type r: CE DATA (703)65 703-778 mkishin	12346831 2-5101 3-6607 noto@kviplaw.com			
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence wil</i>	Type r: CE DATA (703)65 703-778 mkishin	2-5101 3-6607			
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>via US Mail.</i>	Type r: CE DATA (703)65 703-778 mkishin Il be sent to the	12346831 2-5101 3-6607 noto@kviplaw.com			
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam	Type r: CE DATA (703)65 703-778 mkishin <i>Il be sent to the</i> ne: KENEA	12346831 2-5101 3-6607 noto@kviplaw.com <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu</i>			
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	Type r: CE DATA (703)65 703-778 mkishin <i>Il be sent to the c</i> he: KENEA 515 EA	12346831 2-5101 3-6607 noto@kviplaw.com <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu</i> LY VAIDYA LLP			
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Type r: CE DATA (703)65 703-778 mkishin <i>Il be sent to the</i> 515 EA Alexand	12346831 2-5101 3-6607 noto@kviplaw.com <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu</i> LY VAIDYA LLP ST BRADDOCK RD SUITE B			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>via US Mail.</i>	Type r: CE DATA (703)65 703-778 mkishin <i>Il be sent to the</i> 515 EA Alexand	12346831 2-5101 3-6607 hoto@kviplaw.com <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessfu</i> LY VAIDYA LLP ST BRADDOCK RD SUITE B dria, VIRGINIA 22314			

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 6
source=H1064368US02_20120309_Assign_Signed#page1.tif
source=H1064368US02_20120309_Assign_Signed#page2.tif
source=H1064368US02_20120309_Assign_Signed#page3.tif
source=H1064368US02_20120309_Assign_Signed#page4.tif
source=H1064368US02_20120309_Assign_Signed#page5.tif
source=H1064368US02_20120309_Assign_Signed#page6.tif

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO : HRA3009-01 JOINT INVENTION

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

REMOTE CONTROL DOCK SYSTEM AND METHOD

for which WE executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith which claims priority to U.S. provisional patent application no. 61/017,827 filed in the U.S. Patent Office on December 31, 2007; and

WHEREAS Honda Motor Co., Ltd., a corporation of Japan, whose post office address is <u>No. 1-1</u>, <u>Minami-Aoyama 2-chome</u>, <u>Minato-ku</u>, <u>Tokyo</u>, Japan (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application of United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, WE, as assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, OUR entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent of this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that WE have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and WE have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that WE will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to US respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patient protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys WE have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentheses (Application No. $\frac{12/346,831}{6,831}$, filed <u>December 30, 2008</u>) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

Full Name of First Assignor Assignor's Signature Jason Michael STROHMAIER ////////////////////////////////////		Date (/)4/08
<u>Address:</u> c/o Legal Department, Honda R&D Americas, Inc., 21001 State Re Raymond, OH 43067-9705	ute 739	<u>Citizenship</u> CS
Names of additional inventors attached	[X] Yes	[]No
CERMAK KENEALY & VAI	DYAus	

PATENT REEL: 027840 FRAME: 0479

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: HRA3009-0077 U.S. Patent Application No.

Page 2 of 3

		annangenednore sennengesminne	
Assignor's Sig		Date	12 12
Address: c/o Legal Department, Honda R&D Americas, Inc., 21001 State Route 739 Raymond, OH 43067-9705			~~~
}		Date Tan 14	
	·····	Citizenship USA	
	an an de la seconda de la s	$\frac{\text{Date}}{z_{35}}$	/aş
îcas, Inc., 21001 St	ate Rouie 739	<u>Citizenship</u> √ \ \}	
015 attached	[X] Yes	[] No	
ak Kenealy &	VAIDYA LLP		
	Assignor's Signature Assignor's Signature ricas, Inc., 21001 St Assignor's Signature icas, Inc., 21001 St icas, Inc., 21001 St	Assignor's Signature Assignor's Signature Market Assignor's Signature Assignor's Signature Assignor's Signature Action Action Action Action Action Action Action Action Assignor Signature Action Action Action Action Action Action Action Action Action Action Action Acti	OPEN attached [X] Yes [100]

REEL: 027840 FRAME: 0480

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: HRA3009-0077 U.S. Patent Application No.

REEL: 027840 FRAME: 0481

Page 3 of 3

E	Smannan an a			
Full Name of Fifth Assignor Jason Alexander DUTTER	Ansignor's Si	enature VHK	Date	08
<u>Address:</u> c/o Legal Department, Honda R&D Ameri Raymond, OH 43067-9705	cas, Inc., 21001 :	Nate Route 739	<u>Citizenship</u> US	
<u>Full Name of Sixth Assignor</u> Takahiro IKUNAMI	Assignor's Sig	inature	Date	
Address: c/o Legal Department, Honda R&D Americ Raymond, OH 43067-9705	as, Inc., 21001 5	State Route 739	Citizenship	
Full Name of Seventh Assignor Hideyuki HIROTA	Assignor's Sig	nature	Date	
Address: c/o Legal Department, Honda R&D Americ Raymond, OH 43067-9705	as, Inc., 21001 S	late Rouie 739	Citizenship	
Names of additional inventor	rs attached	[]Yes	IX] No	
Cerma	K KENEALY &	e VAIDYA 11.P		
			PATEN	r

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 3009-0077 JOINT INVENTION

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

REMOTE CONTROL DOCK SYSTEM AND METHOD

for which WE previously executed application serial no. 12/346,831 for United States Letters Patent which claims priority to U.S. provisional patent application no. 61/017,827; and

WHEREAS Honda Motor Co., Ltd., a corporation of Japan, whose post office address is <u>No. 1-1</u>, <u>Minami-Aoyama 2-chome</u>, <u>Minato-ku</u>, <u>Tokvo</u>, Japan (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application of United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, WE, as assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, OUR entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent of this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that WE have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and WE have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that WE will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to US respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys WE have empowered in the Declaration and Power of Attorney in this application, to insert here in parentheses (Application No. 12/346,831, filed December 30, 2008) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

Jason Michael STROHMAIER	<u>,6</u>	Date	
Address: c/o Legal Department, Honda Patents & Technologies North Am 21001 State Route 739 Raymond, OH 43067-9705	erica, LLC	<u>Citizenship</u> USA	
Names of additional inventors attached	[X] Yes	[] No	

KENEALY VAIOYA LLP

PATENT REEL: 027840 FRAME: 0482

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 3009-0077 U.S. Patent Application No. 12/346,831 Page 2 of 3

Full Name of Second Assignor Eric Joshua WECKER	Assignor's Sign	iature	Date	
<u>Address:</u> c/o Legal Department, Honda Patent 21001 State Route 739 Raymond	s & Technologies North , OH 43067-9705	America, LLC	<u>Citizen</u> USA	hip
Full Name of Third Assignor Aaron Michael AMBROSE	Assignor's Sign	<u>ature</u>	Date	
Address: c/o Legal Department, Honda Patents 21001 State Route 739 Raymond	& Technologies North . OH 43067-9705	America, LLC	Citizens USA	hip
Full Name of Fourth Assignor Steven FEIT	Assignor's Signi	iturę	Date	
Address: c/o Legal Department, Honda Patents 21001 State Route 739 Raymond,	& Technologies North / OH 43067-9705	America, LLC	<u>Citizensi</u> USA	<u>hip</u>
Names of additional in-	ventors attached	[X] Yes	No	
	KENEALY VAIDYA	LLP		
			PATEN	т

REEL: 027840 FRAME: 0483

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 3009-0077 U.S. Patent Application No. 12/346,831 Page 3 of 3

PATENT

REEL: 027840 FRAME: 0484

Full Name of Fifth Assignor Jason Alexander DUTTER	Assignor's Signati	ие	Date	
Address: c/o Legal Department, Honda Patents & Te 21001 State Route 739 Raymond, OH	<u>Citizenship</u> USA			
Full Name of Sixth Assignor Takahiro IKUNAMI	Assignor's Signati Vakahiro	^{ne} Ikunami	Date ⇒0/0	ð, ð, b
Address: c/o Mitsubishi Electric Corporation, Sanda Hyogo 669-1513, Japan	Works, 2-3-33, Miw	a, Sanda-City	<u>Citizenship</u> JAPAN	
<u>Full Name of Seventh Assignor</u> Hideyuki HIROTA	Assignor's Signatu	1 Hora	<u>Date</u> 2012	-/8/6
<u>Address:</u> c/o Mitsubishi Electric Corporation, Sanda Hyogo 669-1513, Japan	/ Works, 2-3-33, Miw	a, Sanda-City	<u>Citizenship</u> JAPAN	
		δ.		
Names of additional invento	ors attached	[] Yes	[X] No	
	KENEALY VAIDYA I	1.P		

RECORDED: 03/09/2012